
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Northern Area Planning Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - Council Offices, Monkton Park, Chippenham, 

SN15 1ER 

Date: Wednesday 20 February 2013 

Time: 6.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kirsty Butcher, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line (01225) 713948 or email 
kirsty.butcher@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Desna Allen 

Cllr Peter Colmer 

Cllr Christine Crisp 

Cllr Peter Davis 

Cllr Peter Doyle 

Cllr Alan Hill (Vice Chairman) 

 

Cllr Peter Hutton 

Cllr Simon Killane 

Cllr Mark Packard 

Cllr Toby Sturgis 

Cllr Anthony Trotman (Chairman) 

 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Chuck Berry 
Cllr Bill Douglas 
Cllr Mollie Groom 
 

Cllr Howard Marshall 
Cllr Bill Roberts 
Cllr Judy Rooke 

 

 
 



AGENDA 

 
 

 Part I  

 Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

1   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

2   Minutes of the previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 12) 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 30 
January 2013. 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 
 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements through the Chair. 

5   Public Participation and Councillors' Questions  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
 
Members of the public who wish to speak either in favour or against an 
application or any other item on this agenda are asked to register in person no 
later than 5.50pm on the day of the meeting. 
 
The Chairman will allow up to 3 speakers in favour and up to 3 speakers against 
an application and up to 3 speakers on any other item on this agenda. Each 
speaker will be given up to 3 minutes and invited to speak immediately prior to 
the item being considered. The rules on public participation in respect of 
planning applications are detailed in the Council’s Planning Code of Good 
Practice. 
 
Questions  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the 
Council received in accordance with the constitution which excludes, in 
particular, questions on non-determined planning applications. Those wishing to 
ask questions are required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the 
officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 5pm on Wednesday 13 
February 2013. Please contact the officer named on the front of this agenda for 



further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides 
that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

6   The Definite Map And Statement For Malmesbury Rural District Area 
(Pages 13 - 66) 

7   Planning Appeals (Pages 67 - 68) 

 An appeals update report is attached for information. 

8   Planning Applications (Pages 69 - 70) 

 To consider and determine planning applications in the attached schedule. 

9   12/03960/FUL & 12/03961/LBC - 31 Gloucester Street, Malmesbury SN16 
0AA (Pages 71 - 78) 

10   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency. 

 

 Part II  

 Item during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should 
be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be 

disclosed 
 

None 

 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

NORTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE NORTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 30 JANUARY 2013 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
MONKTON PARK, CHIPPENHAM, SN15 1ER. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Desna Allen, Cllr Chuck Berry (Substitute), Cllr Peter Colmer, Cllr Peter Davis, 
Cllr Peter Doyle, Cllr Alan Hill (Vice Chairman), Cllr Peter Hutton, Cllr Simon Killane, 
Cllr Howard Marshall (Substitute), Cllr Toby Sturgis and Cllr Anthony Trotman (Chairman)  
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Alan MacRae and Cllr Sheila Parker 
 
  

 
11 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Crisp and Packard . 
 
Cllr Crisp was substituted by Cllr Berry. 
 
Cllr Packard was substituted by Councillor Marshall. 
 

12 Minutes of the previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2012 were presented. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a true and correct record and sign the minutes. 
 
 

13 Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr Doyle declared an interest in agenda item nos. 7a, 7b, 7e and 7f being a 
member of the Cotswold Conservation Board. He declared he would participate 
in the debate and vote for each item with an open mind. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

14 Chairman's Announcements 
 
A minute’s silence was held in remembrance of Councillor Monica Blake, a 
previous chairman of North Wiltshire District Council Planning Committee. 
 

15 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 
 
The Committee noted the rules on public participation. 
 
 

16 Planning Appeals 
 
The Committee noted the contents of the appeals update. 
 

17 Planning Applications 
 
Attention was drawn to the late list of observations provided at the meeting and 
attached to these minutes, in respect of applications 7a and 7e as listed in the 
agenda pack. 
 
The Committee agreed that Agenda item 7f would be heard before item 7e. 
 

18 12/00105/S73A - Cotswold Airport, Kemble GL7 6BA 
 
Public Participation 
 
Simon Chambers spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Planning Officer introduced the report which recommended that permission 
be delegated to the Area Development Manager for the signing of a Unilate
[...]
ailed above. 
 
The Local Member, Councillor Sheila Parker had the opportunity to address the 
Committee, highlighting the mast as sticking out within its surrounding  being 
the only pole visible and suggested the use of a tree design in mitigation. 
 
In the debate that followed the Committee expressed sympathy with the local 
residents but noted that legislative framework was very clear. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To GRANT planning permission for both applications 11/03974/FUL & 
12/03843/LBC for the following reason: 
 
The proposed mast in the form of a telegraph pole and its associated 
equipment housing would be seen in the context of existing signage 
immediately next to it and with mature trees elsewhere in the vicinity. 
Consequently it is considered that any harm to the character and 
appearance of the Cotswold AONB and the effect would be minimal and in 
addition it would not detract from the openness of the Green Belt in this 
location. Further no harm is caused to the nearby heritage asset - the 
listed bridge structure or its setting having regard to the existing 
characteristics.  The proposals are thus in accordance with Policies C3, 
NE1 and NE4 of the adopted North Wiltshire Local Plan 2011 and 
paragraphs 42 and 46 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2012. 
 

Page 7



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Subject to the following conditions:  
 

1. The development/works hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission 

 
REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town & 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004 and the provisions of Section 18 of the Planning 
(Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 as amended by the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2. Notwithstanding the details submitted, prior to the commencement 
of development/works, details of the colour and finish of the mast 
and associated equipment shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be 
undertaken in accordance with the details approved and maintained 
thereafter. 

 
REASON:  In the interests of the character and appearance of the area and 
adjacent Listed Building. 
 

3. The mast and equipment shall be removed from the site within 3 
months of it ceasing to be required for telecommunications 
purposes. 

 
REASON: In the interests of visual amenity and the adjacent Listed 
Building. 
 

4. The development hereby permitted shall be implemented in 
accordance with the submitted plans and documents listed below.  
No variation from the approved plans should be made without the 
prior approval of the local planning authority. Amendments may 
require the submission of a further application. 

 
Plans: Map showing preferred and discounted options for Cell No: 

AVN0552 dated 2nd December 2011 
Map showing current GSM (in-train) Coverage from survey 
February 2011 dated 2nd December 2011   

 
Revised Dwg Nos: A/GA/01 Rev B: A/GA/02 Rev B; A/GA/03 
Rev B; A/GA/04/Rev B and A/GA/05 Rev B all dated 16th 
November 2012.  

 
REASON: To ensure that the development is implemented as approved. 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

INFORMATIVES 
 
1. The applicant is advised that no work should be carried out on the 

development site that may endanger the safe operation of the 
railway or the stability of Network Rail’s structures and adjoining 
land.  Care must be taken to ensure that no debris or other 
materials can fall onto Network Rail land.  In view of the close 
proximity of these proposed works to the railway boundary the 
developer should contact Richard Selwood at Network Rail on 
AssetProtectionWestern@networkrail.co.uk  before works begin. 
 

2. The Council will encourage the consideration and use of this mast 
by other Telecommunications Code System Operators for mast 
sharing purposes. 

 
23 11/03983/FUL and 12/02928/LBC - Highways Land off London Road, 
[...]
onsequently it is considered that 
any harm to the character and appearance of the area would be de 
minimis and would not detract from the openness of the Green Belt at this 
location.  Further no harm is caused to nearby Listed Buildings of their 
settings having regard to existing characteristics.  The proposals thus 
accord with policies C3, NE1 and NE4 of the adopted North Wiltshire Local 
Plan 2011. 
 
Subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. The development/works hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 

 
REASON:  To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004 and the provisions of Section 18 of the Planning 
(Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 as amended by the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2. Notwithstanding the details submitted, prior to the commencement 
of development/works, details of the colour and finish of the mast 
and associated equipment shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The development shall be 
undertaken in accordance with the details approved and maintained 
thereafter. 

 
REASON:  In the interests of the character and appearance of the area and 
the adjacent Listed Building. 
 

3. The mast and equipment shall be removed from the site within 3 
months of it ceasing to be required for telecommunications 
purposes. 

Page 10



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
REASON:  In the interests of visual amenity and the adjacent Listed 
Building. 
 

4. The development hereby permitted shall be implemented in 
accordance with the submitted plans and documents listed below.  
No variation from the approved plans should be made without the 
prior approval of the local planning authority.  Amendments may 
require the submission of a further application. 

 
Plans:  HD102-20048 01 Rev B; HD102-200480 02 Rev B; HD102-
20048 03 Rev B;  HD102-20048 04 Rev B.  Dated 2nd August 2012 

 
REASON:  To ensure that the development is implemented as approved. 
 
Subject to the following Informatives: 
 

1. SAFETY 
 

The applicant is advised that no work should be carried out on the 
development site that may endanger the safe operation of the 
railway or the stability of Network Rail’s structures and adjoining 
land.  Care must be taken to ensure that no debris or other 
materials can fall onto Network Rail land.  In view of the close 
proximity of these proposed works to the railway boundary the 
developer should contact Richard Selwood at Network Rail on 
AssetProtectionWestern@networkrail.co.uk before works begin. 

 
2. The Council will encourage the consideration and use of this mast 

by other Telecommunications Code System Operators for mast 
sharing purposes. 

 
24 Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 

25 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
Resolved: 
 
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in 
agenda item number 10 because it is likely that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public. 
 

Page 11



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

26 Confidential Minutes 
 
The confidential minute of the meeting held on 9 January 2012 was presented. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a true and correct record and sign the minute. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  6.05  - 8.25 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kirsty Butcher, of Democratic 
Services, direct line (01225) 713948, e-mail kirsty.butcher@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 
 

Page 12



  

 

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL          AGENDA ITEM NO. 6 
 
NORTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
20 FEBRUARY 2013 
            ____ 

 
WILDLIFE AND COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1981  

 
THE DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT FOR THE MALMESBURY RURAL 

DISTRICT AREA DATED 1952 AS MODIFIED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE 
WILDLIFE AND COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1981 

 
THE WILTSHIRE COUNCIL (PARISH OF LEA AND CLEVERTON) PATH No. 34, 35 

and 36 RIGHTS OF WAY MODIFICATION ORDER 2012 
 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
1. To: 

 
(i) Consider the evidence and one duly made objection relating to the above 

Order to add public rights of way on foot to the Definitive Map and 
Statement near Crab Mill, Lea. 

 
(ii) Recommend that the Order be submitted to the Secretary of State for 

Environment, Food and Rural Affairs with the recommendation that it be 
confirmed. 

 
Description of the Route 
 
2. The Order is attached to this report at Appendix 1 and contains a map showing 

the claimed routes. 
 
3. The routes lead across fields and beside the Woodbridge Brook and link to 

footpath Lea and Cleverton No. 3 and Crab Mill Lane. 
 
Background 
 
4. On 17 January 2012 Wiltshire Council received an application from a member of 

the public for an Order to modify the Definitive Map and Statement by recording 
footpaths across fields in the Crab Mill area of the village of Lea.  The application 
was supported by a total of 31 witness evidence forms detailing use of the 
claimed routes dating back to 1971. 

 
5. The Council has a duty to investigate this evidence and to make an Order if, on 

the balance of probability, it is either reasonably alleged, or shown, that public 
rights subsist over the ways.  Pursuant to this duty, consultations and 
investigations were carried out between February and May 2012. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 13



  

 

6.  Correspondence was received, both in support of, and in objection to, the 
application. 

 
7. Officers considered all of the evidence available and on 16 October 2012 a 

decision was made to make an Order.  Th
[...]
revent public use and that it was 
effective in doing so.  As the land was grazed it is likely that the purpose of the 
fencing was to contain livestock. UEFs show that use of the ways was 
continuous since 1971 and that the presence of cattle did not prevent use.  
There is no evidence of gates being locked or of locks or fencing being damaged 
by users to gain entry to land. 

 
50. Although a dog walker may choose not to walk in a field containing cattle it is a 

fact that many hundreds of kilometres of rights of way in Wiltshire pass through 
fields containing cattle and that the public use them without incident. 

 
51. All of the routes shown in the Order satisfy the term ‘way’ as given in s.31(1) 
 HA80. 
 
52. In the absence of any further evidence being adduced at the Order making and 

advertisement stage it is considered that on the balance of probabilities rights of 
way subsist over the Order routes and that the Order should be confirmed. 

 
Recommendation 
 
53. That the Wiltshire Council (Parish of Lea and Cleverton) Path No. 34, 35 and 36 

Rights of Way modification Order 2012 is forwarded to the Secretary of State for 
Environment, Food and Rural affairs for determination with the recommendation 
that the order be confirmed. 

 
 
MARK SMITH 
Service Director - Neighbourhood Services 
 
Report Author 
Sally Madgwick 
Rights of Way Officer 

 
 
The following unpublished documents have been relied on in the preparation of 
this Report: 
 
 Correspondence with Parish Councils, user groups, other interested bodies and 
 members of the public 

Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



 1 

Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 s.53 
 

Application to Add a Public Right of Way 
 to the Definitive Map and Statement 

 
Land off Crab Mill Lane, Lea 

 
Decision Report 

 

NB All documents (including user evidence forms, responses to consultations and 
correspondence) are available to be viewed at the Council’s offices at
[...]
ty and 
will restore the building to a high standard. The loss of any retail unit is regrettable however in this 
instance the extensive marketing in connection with the necessity of securing the future of the 
building would make it unreasonable to refuse the application and will achieve objectives for 
preservation of the heritage asset in accord with the NPPF and NWLP. 
 
 
 
 

Page 74



Other matters 
 
Comments have been received that a nearby resident failed to be consulted when others situated 
further away had. 
 
The applications were advertised by press ad, site notices and neighbour letters. Neighbour letters 
were issued in accordance with the Councils adopted policy on neighbour consultation. (Available 
on request). 
 
The application is therefore recommended for approval subject to conditions. 
 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
12/03960/FUL 
 
Planning Permission be GRANTED for the following reason: 
 
In accordance with paragraph 187 of the National Planning Policy Framework, Wiltshire Council 
has worked proactively to secure this development to improve the environmental conditions of the 
area. The proposed conversion is considered to be acceptable in the context of the surrounding 
area and would preserve the character and appearance of this part of the Malmesbury 
Conservation Area.  The property has been marketed for a period of over 24 months without 
success and therefore the change of use is considered to be acceptable in this instance and is in 
accord with policies C3, H3, R6, R2 and  HE1 of the North Wiltshire Local Plan 2011. 
 
Subject to the following conditions:  
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the 
date of this permission. 
 
REASON:  To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be implemented in accordance with the submitted 
plans and documents listed below. No variation from the approved plans should be made without 
the prior approval of the local planning authority. Amendments may require the submission of a 
further application. 
 
Plans;  
 
Existing elevations and sections 
Site location plan 
Existing floor plan 
Associated photographs 
Property marketing 
Proposed elevations and sections 
Heritage asset statement 
Design and access statement 
Proposed floor plans  
 
Date stamped 28.11.12 
 
REASON: To ensure that the development is implemented as approved. 
 
 
 
 

Page 75



12/03961/LBC 
 
Listed Building Consent be GRANTED for the following reason: 
 
 
The proposed development by reason of its scale, design and siting is considered to be an 
acceptable addition to the property and the proposed alterations would not unduly affect the fabric 
or setting of the listed building. The proposed development is in keeping with the character and 
appearance of the area and would secure the future of the building and this will achieve objectives 
for preservation of the heritage asset in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework 
and the North Wiltshire Local Plan 2011. The proposals are thus considered to comply with section 
12 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2012) and with S.16(2) of the Planning (Listed 
Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990.  
 
Subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The works for which Listed Building Consent is hereby granted shall be begun before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this consent. 
 
REASON:  To comply with the provisions of Section 18 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be implemented in accordance with the submitted 
plans and documents listed below. No variation from the approved plans should be made without 
the prior approval of the local planning authority. Amendments may require the submission of a 
further application. 
 
Plans  
 
Existing elevations and sections 
Site location plan 
Existing floor plan 
Associated photographs 
Property marketing 
Proposed elevations and sections 
Heritage asset statement 
Design and access statement 
Proposed floor plans  
 
Date stamped 28.11.12 
 
REASON: To ensure that the works are implemented as approved and in the interests of the listed 
building. 
 
 
 
3.    Notwithstanding the approved drawings, no works shall commence until details of the 

following have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority 
 

(i) Large scale details of all external joinery including metal-framed glazing (1:5 
elevation, 1:2 section) including vertical and horizontal cross-sections through 
openings to show the positions of joinery within openings, depth of reveal,  
heads, sills and lintels; 

(ii) Large scale details (1:5 elevations, 1:2 sections) of new dormer construction, 
including window; 

(iii) Large scale details of proposed balcony structure (1:10 elevations 1:5 sections); 

Page 76



(iv) Large scale details of  all internal joinery, including staircases (1:5 elevation, 1:2 
section); 

(v) Full details of proposed rooflights, which shall be set in plane with the roof 
covering; 

(vi) Large scale details of new fireplace to living room; 
(vii) Full details of external flues, background and mechanical ventilation, soil/vent 

pipes and their exits to the open air; 
(viii) Full details of proposed meter and alarm boxes; 
(ix) Large scale details of proposed eaves and verges (1:5 section); 
(x) Full details of proposed internal service routes; 
(xi) Full details of external decoration to render, joinery and metalwork; and 
(xii) Full details and samples of external materials. 

 
The works shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.  

 
REASON: In the interests of preserving the character and appearance of the listed building and its 
setting. 
  
 
 4. No development shall commence on site until details and samples of the materials to be used 
for the external walls, including timber cladding which shall be feather-edged boarding, and roofs 
have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Development 
shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 
 
REASON: In the interests of preserving the character and appearance of the listed building and its 
setting. 
  
 
5. Notwithstanding the submitted details (3799/51E) the new window to the west elevation of the 
first floor snug shall be a timber, double-hung sash window to match those on the first floor front 
elevation. 
 
REASON: In the interests of preserving the character and appearance of the listed building and its 
setting. 
  
  
 
 

Page 77



 Page 78


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous Meeting
	6 The Definite Map And Statement For Malmesbury Rural District Area
	Item no. 6 - Appendix 1
	Item no. 6 - Appendix 2
	Item no. 6 - Appendix 3
	Item no. 6 - Appendix 4

	7 Planning Appeals
	8 Planning Applications
	9 12/03960/FUL & 12/03961/LBC - 31 Gloucester Street, Malmesbury SN16 0AA



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 
 
 
 
NORTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE NORTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 20 FEBRUARY 2013 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
MONKTON PARK, CHIPPENHAM, SN15 1ER. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Peter Colmer, Cllr Christine Crisp, Cllr Peter Davis, Cllr Bill Douglas (Substitute), 
Cllr Peter Doyle, Cllr Mollie Groom (Substitute), Cllr Peter Hutton, Cllr Simon Killane, 
Cllr Mark Packard, Cllr Toby Sturgis and Cllr Anthony Trotman (Chairman)  
  

 
27 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Alan Hill and Desna Allen. 
 
Cllr Hill was substituted by Cllr Mollie Groom. 
 
Cllr Allen was substituted by Cllr Bill Douglas. 
 
 

28 Minutes of the previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2012 were presented. It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To APPROVE as a true and correct record and sign the minutes. 
 
 

29 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 
 

30 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 
 

31 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 
 
The Committee noted the rules on public participation. 
 
 



 
 

 

 
 
 

32 The Definitive Map And Statement For Malmesbury Rural District Area 
 
Public Participation 
Mr Maurice Moss spoke in support of the order. 
Ms Susan Bobbett spoke in support of the order. 
Mr Stuart Suter spoke in support of the order. 
Cllr Paul Fuller, Lea and Cleverton Parish Council, spoke in support of the 
order. 
 
 
The Rights of Way officer presented a report detailing the location and history of 
the proposed footpaths, and drew attention to the evidence submitted in support 
and objection to the order to amend the definitive map and statement to include 
the footpaths. It was noted that due to the objection received, the order had to 
go to the Secretary of State for determination, with a recommendation from the 
Committee. 
 
The Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions of the 
officer. The current and historical use of the land was raised, along with whether 
new evidence could be submitted in support or objection. It was stated that new 
evidence could be submitted at any stage prior to determination. 
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to address the Committee with 
their views, as detailed above. 
 
The Local Member, Councillor Toby Sturgis, then spoke in support of the order. 
 
A discussion followed, where use of the paths by the public prior to any 
determination, along with questions on what would happen to any obstructions 
placed on the footpaths should the Secretary of State approve the order. It was 
stated in response that until the order was approved, use of the footpaths would 
still be at risk of contention, but that if any additions were made which 
obstructed the use of the footpaths, in the event of approval they would have to 
be removed. 
 
At the conclusion of debate, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Wiltshire Council (Parish of Lea and Cleverton) Path No. 34, 35 
and 36 Rights of Way modification Order 2012 is forwarded to the 
Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural affairs for 
determination with the recommendation that the order be confirmed. 
 
 

33 Planning Appeals 
 
The Committee noted the contents of the appeals update. 
 
 



 
 

 

 
 
 

34 Planning Applications 
 
The Planning Committee determined the following applications: 
 

35 12/03960/FUL & 12/03961/LBC - 31 Gloucester Street, Malmesbury SN16 
0AA 
 
Public Participation 
Mr Stewart Shape spoke in objection to the application. 
Mr Brian Leitch spoke in objection to the application. 
Ms Kim Power spoke in objection to the application. 
Mrs J Blurton spoke in support of the application. 
Mr T Blurton spoke in support of the application. 
 
 
The Area Development Manager presented a report which recommended 
permission be granted for change of use. It was noted the building was a listed 
building in a conservation area, and the location in the secondary retail frontage 
area and physical state of the building was highlighted. It was also stated that 
the building had been vacant for two years with little interest, and that the key 
issue was its viability as a retail unit.  
 
The Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions of the 
officer. It was noted that in 2012 the Committee refused a change of use for the 
neighbouring property, and the robustness of the marketing of the property for 
retail use was raised. 
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to address the Committee with 
their views, as stated above. 
 
The Local Member, Councillor Simon Killane, then spoke in objection to the 
application. 
 
A debate followed, where it was noted the Town Council were in support of the 
application, and the viability of retail units in the town and the state of many 
listed buildings was discussed. The robustness of the marketing of the building 
for retail use was again raised, including the price at which it had been set, and 
its lack of viability debated.  
 
Questions were also raised about whether Listed Building Consent could be 
approved even should the planning application be refused, and it was confirmed 
it could be. 
 
At the conclusion of debate, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
For Application 12/03960/FUL 
 
That Planning Permission be REFUSED for the following reason: 



 
 

 

 
 
 

 
The proposed development would result in the unacceptable loss of a 
retail premises within the secondary retail frontage in a prominent 
location within the centre of Malmesbury.  The loss of premises would be 
to the detriment of the vitality and viability of Malmesbury Town Centre 
and its future vitality and viability.  Insufficient information has been 
provided to demonstrate that the property has been marketed at an 
appropriate price in an attempt to secure a retail use at the premises.  The 
proposal is contrary to Policies C3, R2 and R6 of the adopted North 
Wiltshire Local Plan 2011 as well as the strategy and objectives of 
the Wiltshire Core Strategy Pre-Submission Draft February 2012. 
 
 
For Application 12/03961/LBC 
 
That Listed Building Consent be GRANTED for the following reason: 
 
The proposed development by reason of its scale, design and siting is 
considered to be an acceptable addition to the property and the proposed 
alterations would not unduly affect the fabric or setting of the listed 
building. The proposed development is in keeping with the character and 
appearance of the area and would secure the future of the building and 
this will achieve objectives for preservation of the heritage asset in 
accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework and the North 
Wiltshire Local Plan 2011. The proposals are thus considered to comply 
with section 12 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2012) and with 
S.16(2) of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 
1990.  
 
Subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The works for which Listed Building Consent is hereby granted shall be 
begun before the expiration of three years from the date of this consent. 
 
REASON:  To comply with the provisions of Section 18 of the Planning 
(Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 as amended by the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be implemented in accordance 
with the submitted plans and documents listed below. No variation from 
the approved plans should be made without the prior approval of the local 
planning authority. Amendments may require the submission of a further 
application. 
 
Plans  
 
Existing elevations and sections 
Site location plan 
Existing floor plan 
Associated photographs 



 
 

 

 
 
 

Property marketing 
Proposed elevations and sections 
Heritage asset statement 
Design and access statement 
Proposed floor plans  
 
Date stamped 28.11.12 
 
REASON: To ensure that the works are implemented as approved and in 
the interests of the listed building. 
 
3.    Notwithstanding the approved drawings, no works shall commence 
until details of the following have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority 
 
Large scale details of all external joinery including metal-framed glazing 
(1:5 elevation, 1:2 section) including vertical and horizontal cross-
sections through openings to show the positions of joinery within 
openings, depth of reveal,  heads, sills and lintels; 
 
Large scale details (1:5 elevations, 1:2 sections) of new dormer 
construction, including window; 
 
Large scale details of proposed balcony structure (1:10 elevations 1:5 
sections); 
 
Large scale details of  all internal joinery, including staircases (1:5 
elevation, 1:2 section); 
 
Full details of proposed rooflights, which shall be set in plane with the 
roof covering; 
 
Large scale details of new fireplace to living room; 
Full details of external flues, background and mechanical ventilation, 
soil/vent pipes and their exits to the open air; 
Full details of proposed meter and alarm boxes; 
Large scale details of proposed eaves and verges (1:5 section); 
Full details of proposed internal service routes; 
Full details of external decoration to render, joinery and metalwork; and 
Full details and samples of external materials. 
 
The works shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.  
 
REASON: In the interests of preserving the character and appearance of 
the listed building and its setting. 
  
 4. No development shall commence on site until details and samples of 
the materials to be used for the external walls, including timber cladding 
which shall be feather-edged boarding, and roofs have been submitted to 



 
 

 

 
 
 

and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Development 
shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 
 
REASON: In the interests of preserving the character and appearance of 
the listed building and its setting. 
  
5. Notwithstanding the submitted details (3799/51E) the new window to the 
west elevation of the first floor snug shall be a timber, double-hung sash 
window to match those on the first floor front elevation. 
 
REASON: In the interests of preserving the character and appearance of 
the listed building and its setting. 
 
 

36 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
 
 

(Duration of meeting:  6.00  - 7.45 pm) 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 
direct line (01225) 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 
 


